caused by the intentionally wrongful acts or omissions of the Party), fires, earthquake, 
tornado, hurricane, explosions, floods, strikes, slowdowns or work stoppages. 

“Grant” shall mean an economic development grant in the amount equal to the 

costs incurred and paid by Company for the Facility, as defined herein, not to exceed One 
Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00) to offset a portion of the costs paid 
and incurred by Company for the Facility (excluding the cost of the real estate purchase 
for the Property), to be paid in one lump sum payment within fifteen (15) days of 
execution of this Agreement.   

“Impositions” shall mean all taxes, assessments, use and occupancy taxes,

[...]

Date and continuing thereafter until the Expiration Date, the Property, including the Facility, shall 
be continuously owned and occupied by the Company. 

4.7 Capital Investment.  Company’s Capital Investment for the Facility as of the 
Completion of Construction shall be not less than Four Hundred, Fifty Thousand ($450,000.00) 
Dollars.  SEDC shall have a right, during the term of this Agreement, to request that Company 
provide proof of this Capital Investment.  In the event of such request, Company shall, not later than 
fifteen (15) calendar days after the request by SEDC, deliver to SEDC copies of all records,